BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-042

Authorizing Salary Adjustments for Employees Not Covered by Collective Bargaining Agreements for Fiscal Year 2021-2022.

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Finds:

- a. Multnomah County employs individuals not covered by any collective bargaining agreement.
- b. The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners adopted County compensation policy in MCC 9.160 to provide such pay as necessary for the County to recruit, select and retain qualified management, supervisory, administrative and professional employees; to recognize employee performance, growth and development; to maintain an appropriate internal relationship among classifications and employees based on job responsibilities, qualifications and authority; and to maintain parity between equivalent non-represented and represented positions.
- c. The Chair is responsible for developing and recommending compensation plan adjustments to the Board.
- d. Certain employees work as elected officials' staff, and the elected officials set their pay.

The Multnomah County Board of Commissioners Resolves:

General Salary Increases. Except for elected officials' staff, management and executive employees are eligible for a cost of living increase effective July 1, 2021 of 1.6%. These pay ranges are shown in an exhibit attached to this Resolution, labeled FY 21-22 Non-Rep Salary Plan for Board Approval.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of June, 2021.

STOR MULTINON TO STORY OF STOR

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Deborah Kafourv. Chair

REVIEWED:

JENNY M. MADKOUR, COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON

Bv

Kathryn A. Short, Deputy County Attorney

SUBMITTED BY:

Kathryn a. Skort

Travis Graves, Chief Human Resources Officer